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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2718

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06TH MARCH, 2020

INSTITUTIONAL DELIVERIES

2718. DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of institutional deliveries that took place in the country during each of the last
three years and the number of women who got financial assistance;

(b) the details of the funds allocated and utilised for the promotion of institutional deliveries,
State-wise during the last three years;

(c) whether there has been a decline or increase in the rate of institutional deliveries in the
country during the last three years; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a): The details of the institutional deliveries that took place in the country in last three years
and the number of women who got financial assistance are attached in “Annexure-I & II”.

(b): Details of funds allocated and utilised for the promotion of institutional deliveries, state-
wise during the last three years is attached in “Annexure-III”.

(c): There has been increase in the rate of institutional Deliveries in the country during the
last three years. The details are follows;

Year
% Institutional Deliveries to total reported delivery (As per HMIS Data)

2017-18 92.2%
2018-19 93.4%
2019-20 upto
Dec

94.3%

(d): The State/UT wise details is in “Annexure-IV”



“Annexure-I”
INSTITUTIONAL DELIVERY STATUS AS PER HMIS REPORT

Sl.No Name of the
State/Uts

Institutional deliveries

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 up
to Dec 2019

All India 19,172,253 19,727,034 15075814

1 A & N Islands 3,861 3,754 2711

2 Andhra Pradesh 737,140 742,638 539443

3 Arunachal Pradesh 17,010 16,984 13937

4 Assam 527,006 532,966 412744

5 Bihar 1,690,902 1,696,852 1404122

6 Chandigarh 29,208 28,958 21280

7 Chhattisgarh 479,948 475,442 354846

8 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 9,244 9,035 7273

9 Daman & Diu 3,600 3,854 3134

10 Delhi 260,117 271,485 212144

11 Goa 18,878 17,921 14227

12 Gujarat 1,205,441 1,132,387 853685

13 Haryana 487,937 475,065 375248

14 Himachal Pradesh 78,570 79,009 61277

15 Jammu & Kashmir 181,243 188,988 135151

16 Jharkhand 726,106 703,963 529080

17 Karnataka 910,819 910,527 681748

18 Kerala 452,127 483,836 356311

19 Lakshadweep 845 845 663

20 Madhya Pradesh 1,251,619 1,307,119 1038194

21 Maharashtra 1,742,226 1,713,864 1264209

22 Manipur 31,573 31,293 25259

23 Meghalaya 47,423 48,755 40482

24 Mizoram 17,403 17,193 12247

25 Nagaland 16,180 16,173 13196

26 Odisha 584,060 630,765 467026

27 Puducherry 42,862 43,970 28602

28 Punjab 362,658 364,177 281281

29 Rajasthan 1,369,023 1,351,299 1030712

30 Sikkim 7,230 7,042 5170

31 Tamil Nadu 903,260 939,442 666502

32 Telangana 593,403 609,362 446750

33 Tripura 47,830 47,007 36768
34 Uttar Pradesh 2,946,773 3,401,350 2680676

35 Uttarakhand 122,305 129,173 95572

36 West Bengal 1,266,423 1,294,541 964144



Annexure-II
The number of women who got financial assistance under Janani SurakshaYojana (JSY) as reported by
the States/UTs in the last three years are as follows:

The state-wise and year-wise details of beneficiaries under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY)
SNO States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1 A & N Islands 350 351 251
2 Andhra Pradesh 295957 272432 272912
3 Arunachal Pradesh 13363 15003 13706
4 Assam 434005 314541 322351
5 Bihar 1424363 1396203 1392290
6 Chandigarh 987 877 610
7 Chhattisgarh 324593 346003 334120
8 D & N Haveli 1703 1206 1715
9 Daman & Diu 58 75 91

10 Delhi 13938 12409 10596
11 Goa 724 516 495
12 Gujarat 229896 227613 239562
13 Haryana 35089 32477 31409
14 Himachal Pradesh 17017 15130 14435
15 Jammu & Kashmir 123181 123518 136364
16 Jharkhand 300314 422677 421794
17 Karnataka 396708 282087 325197
18 Kerala 117326 107154 108019
19 Lakshadweep 496 783 982
20 Madhya Pradesh 1031824 1043310 992039
21 Maharashtra 281027 312445 303518
22 Manipur 16921 11383 14303
23 Meghalaya 24185 19106 19515
24 Mizoram 16430 13471 12781
25 Nagaland 14157 14489 12139
26 Odisha 449699 486081 475867
27 Puducherry 4242 3137 2874
28 Punjab 76922 91574 70716

29 Rajasthan 1067378 1020259 1031468

30 Sikkim 2425 1601 2435
31 Tamil Nadu 413747 384852 419734
32 Telangana 170730 203207 260405
33 Tripura 7004 26113 15741
34 Uttar Pradesh 2482562 3119591 2069740
35 Uttarakhand 91970 79893 79543
36 West Bengal 578256 619981 631140

Grand Total 10459547 11021548 10040857



Annexure-III
The State/UT-wise funds allocated (SPIP approvals) and utilization (Expenditure) under
Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) during the last three years are as follows:

Statement showing State-wise JSY Approvals & Expenditure (Rs. In Lakhs)

S.No. State
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Allocation Expenditure Allocation Expenditure Allocation Expenditure
1 A & N Islands 7.23 5.27 7.23 4.82 5.15 3.77
2 Andhra Pradesh 2765.55 3202.96 2765.55 2600.37 2765.55 2734.01
3 Arunachal Pradesh 202.28 104.01 225.08 93.36 259.65 89.11
4 Assam 7156.48 9273.80 7119.44 7084.05 7068.95 7441.89
5 Bihar 34339.71 27286.25 34414.71 27842.74 34318.71 27504.59

6 Chandigarh 9.51 8.52 10.77 7.04 6.42 3.88
7 Chattisgarh 6914.00 5987.41 7026.00 6957.92 6941.43 6235.44
8 D & N Haveli 52.74 42.08 47.55 35.87 29.25 45.42
9 Daman & Diu 3.05 1.79 2.57 1.52 2.87 1.22

10 Delhi 161.00 96.46 161.00 103.71 157.50 85.03
11 Goa 12.30 5.24 9.60 3.58 7.90 3.46
12 Gujarat 2823.37 3003.12 3380.53 3014.72 3346.93 2926.68
13 Haryana 546.55 600.19 554.73 574.07 417.36 575.66
14 Himachal Pradesh 266.49 526.51 264.70 557.89 264.70 605.72
15 Jammu & Kashmir 2431.52 2564.17 3235.89 2485.74 3236.18 2816.67
16 Jharkhand 7143.20 6429.78 7682.70 7444.67 8750.00 7849.42
17 Karnataka 7881.02 5631.97 5026.69 4232.26 2981.22 3761.71
18 Kerala 1499.38 1364.03 1538.95 1551.35 1485.91 1755.48
19 Lakshadweep 12.13 5.94 12.13 2.36 11.73 10.05
20 Madhya Pradesh 19240.00 18922.98 20202.00 19671.53 21450.25 19811.41
21 Maharashtra 5087.17 4085.33 5335.21 4550.75 5091.61 4608.37
22 Manipur 234.26 252.73 234.26 112.65 160.50 155.84
23 Meghalaya 462.11 328.46 425.25 285.88 479.89 304.27
24 Mizoram 128.93 186.10 255.84 84.90 211.88 172.40
25 Nagaland 182.36 173.87 174.72 10.84 166.11 135.36
26 Odisha 9546.32 9101.84 9297.84 9513.44 8821.85 9475.88
27 Puducherry 27.42 27.37 31.49 20.48 33.88 18.69
28 Punjab 1081.74 1235.75 1100.02 1183.86 1067.52 1061.65
29 Rajasthan 20358.96 18831.81 20771.63 16063.38 19777.50 17161.03
30 Sikkim 31.54 31.60 31.54 21.40 36.11 38.78
31 Tamil Nadu 4133.57 2943.14 3294.48 2748.05 3144.49 2641.70
32 Telangana 2133.45 2291.69 2118.45 2135.86 1120.00 1577.82
33 Tripura 318.90 286.64 318.90 268.42 364.60 280.25
34 Uttar Pradesh 51128.79 44426.06 52919.66 49904.38 52618.35 47054.40
35 Uttarakhand 1741.45 1733.88 1680.07 1765.26 1784.36 1562.94
36 West Bengal 5640.00 7811.74 7758.61 10567.31 9236.50 8158.56

Grand Total 195704.48 178810.48 199435.80 183506.43 197622.81 178668.56
Note:
1. SPIP means State Programme Implementation Plan. The above figures are as per FMR reported by the
States/UTs.



“Annexure-IV”

Sl.No Name of the
State/Uts

% Institutional Deliveries to total reported delivery (As per
HMIS Report)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 up to Dec 2019
All India 92.2 93.4 94.3

1 A & N Islands 97.8 97.8 98.2
2 Andhra Pradesh 98.8 99.4 99.5

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 90.2 90.0 91.0

4 Assam 87.5 89.9 91.1
5 Bihar 79.6 81.3 84.6
6 Chandigarh 99.7 99.8 99.9
7 Chhattisgarh 96.4 96.9 98.2

8 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 99.6 99.5 99.6

9 Daman & Diu 99.9 99.9 100.0
10 Delhi 95.6 95.7 96.0
11 Goa 99.9 99.8 99.9
12 Gujarat 99.2 99.4 99.5
13 Haryana 94.1 94.9 95.6
14 Himachal Pradesh 89.7 90.4 92.4

15 Jammu &
Kashmir 93.8 94.8 94.7

16 Jharkhand 95.4 95.4 95.8
17 Karnataka 99.7 99.9 99.9
18 Kerala 99.8 99.9 99.9
19 Lakshadweep 100.0 100.0 99.8
20 Madhya Pradesh 92.7 95.0 95.6
21 Maharashtra 99.1 99.3 99.3
22 Manipur 81.9 82.3 84.7
23 Meghalaya 56.2 57.8 60.4
24 Mizoram 88.9 88.4 88.9
25 Nagaland 81.1 82.1 83.6
26 Odisha 94.6 96.2 97.2
27 Puducherry 100.0 100.0 100.0
28 Punjab 96.8 97.7 98.5
29 Rajasthan 97.1 97.6 98.2
30 Sikkim 98.7 99.1 99.4
31 Tamil Nadu 100.0 100.0 99.8
32 Telangana 99.5 99.9 99.9
33 Tripura 92.3 93.4 93.5
34 Uttar Pradesh 82.5 85.6 87.6
35 Uttarakhand 85.7 87.4 88.2
36 West Bengal 95.6 97.8 98.6


